

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-559

A RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING ATTY. REY ECHAVARRIA BULAY FOR HIS NOMINATION AS ONE OF THE COMMISSIONERS IN THE COMMISSION ON ELECTION (COMELEC)

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves - via zoom

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo- via zoom

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, on *November 19, 2021*, President *Rodrigo Roa Duterte* signed a nomination letter in favor of *Mr. Rey Echavarria Bulay*, a Muntinlupeno, to serve as Commissioner in the Commission on Election;

WHEREAS, prior to the nomination of Atty. Rey E. Bulay to the Constitutional Body, Atty. Bulay was appointed Chief Prosecutor of Manila in 2020 and as Commissioner in the Presidential Commission on Good Government (PCGG) in 2016:

WHEREAS, the pride of Muntinlupa, Atty. Bulay began his stellar career in government service as councilor for the Second District of Muntinlupa from 1988 to 1998. As alderman, he co-founded the Philippine Councilors' League an organization with the goal of promotion of the general welfare of the country and the delivery of basic services to the remotest barangays achieved by and through a genuine, effective and productive local autonomy;

WHEREAS, Atty. REY ELBULAY, who describes himself as a public servant of integrity and faith in the Divine Providence dedicated to the upliftment of the quality of life and dignity of his fellow Muntinlupeños in particular and his fellow Filipinos in general, devotes his career for the petterment of the Filipinos:

devotes his career for the betterment of the Filipinos;

1

12/8c

ANG TAMA







REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-599

WHEREAS, the confirmation of *Atty. Bulay* to the *Commission on Election* will be advantageous to the *COMELEC* as *Atty. Bulay* will ensure the conduct of honest, orderly, credible and peaceful election;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to congratulate Atty. Rey Echavarria Bulay for his nomination as one of the Commissioners in the Commission on Election (COMELEC).

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panglungsod of Muntinlupa this 15th day of Noveber 2021, on its 123rd Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. FATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ALLAN REVA CAMILON

Member

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIAA. TADEFA

Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. MA. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Member









REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3

Resolution No. 2021-599

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President(

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

APPROVED;

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI

City Mayor

Date: 23 NOV 2021

.

A-

1200

Norie/9th SP

AN ANG TAMA

DENTENNIAL CONTINUES